
• A. 36719 MMW e .' 
Decision No. 51171 

BEFORE lHE ?UBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of't..'1e Application of: ) . . 
GEO. D. POLLOCK, doing business as ) 
the East Monterey Water Service for : 
an order for the approval of a loan ) 
for the said East Monterey Water Service, : 
in the County of Monterey, State of ) 
Calif'otnia. : 

--~---------~---~-----) 

Application 
No. 36719 

(and Amendment) 

This is an applica.tion for an order of the Co:mn.ission 

authorizing Geo. D. Pollock to execute a deed of trust and to issue 

0. note in the pri!lcipal amount of $65,,000 .. 

Applicant is engaged in ope.rating a public utility water 

sYSt0~, known a.s the E~st Monterey Water Service, for the distribu­

tion of 'Water to customers in and about Se~side, Monterey County. 

His ~ual reports to the Commission for the last three years show 

results of operations as follows: 

l.952 
1953 
1954 

Operating Operating Net Opere 
Revenues Expens~~ R~v~u~s 

$39,~3 
64,063 
73,049 

Interest Net Service 
Charges Income Connections 

$(6,338) $(9,913) 1,718 
6,724 4,526 1,S44 
9~366 4#911 1#903 

By Decision No. 48224, dated February 2, 1953, the Com­

mi ssion approved r::tc schedules designed to increase applic~ t t S 

~ual revenues to apprOximately $61#590 ~d to yield him a retu~ 

of 6.25% on the rate base found re~sonable .. 

It ~ppears th~t applic:m't has invested $262,,273 in his 

water facilities mld that he has financed his costs 'With his own 

-1 



~.36719 MMW 4It 

1\m.ds ond with borrowed money. His oalonce sheet as of December: 31, 

1954~ shows his ~ssets, liabilities ~d capital as follows: 

Assets 

Uti. 1i ty plant -
Fixed c D.pi tal 
Less-depreci~tion reserve 

Net utility p1~t 
CUrrent .:lssets 

Liabili tics qnsl Capi t~l 

Long-term debt 
Current lia.ci1itics 
Advances for construction 
Proprietary ccp1tal 

Totz.l 

Total 

$262 .. 273 
.4l.465 

$220,808 
17.2QS 

$'23S.016 . 

$ 53,419 
105".114 

5,298 
74.185 

§23§.016 

The long-term debt, zince reduced to $52 .. 945.38". r~pre-

sen ts the unpcid balc:nce on .:. note originally in the amount of 

$65,000, w.hich applic~t issued in 1952 under authorization gr~ted 

by Decision No. 46919, dated April 1, 1952~ for the purpose of 

refin.;mcing indebtedness O-"ld 0 f paying for c.ddi tions and betterments. 

The note 1 s held by Salinas National Ba."'lk end is payable in monthly 

installmen ts of $900 with interest at the rate of 6% per a."lnum. 

Applicant now desires to rcfin~ce the outst~ding long­

term debt ruld to restore hi s total borroWings from t.."le bank to 

$65,000. He reports tho.t he will have need for the proceeds, over 

end above those necess3.ry to liquidate the present indebtedness, to 

pay outst~ding current liabilities w.hich represent borrowings used 

primarily for materiels end supplies, storage facilities and pipe­

lines. He asserts that he has made tentative e.rra."lgements 'With 

Salinas Nationo.l Bcnk to borroW' said sum of $65,000" the a:nount to 

be represented by a new note, payable at the ra.te of $750 0. month 

'Wi th interest included at the rc.te 0 f 6% per aImUl'll.. '!he po.yment will 

be securee by a first deed of trust and a mortgage of chattels. 

-2 



The results of oper~tions ~~ry set forth above shows net 

income, ~fter p~yment for interest ch~rges on ~p,licantts presently 

out~t~ding indebtedness, of cpproxim~tely $4,500 in 1953 ~d $5,000 

in 1954. In ~ddi tion, upplic.:mt h~s mo.de churges for deprec1::-.tion, 

which do not represent cash outlays, in the amount of $7,770 in 1953 

~"ld $8,408 i..", 1954. The toto.). c.:sh thus gencr=.ted intemru.ly, which 

would be o.vcil,,-ble for the puymcnt of principal and interest on 

npplic.~trs borrowings, amounted to o.pproximctc1y $12,200 in the 

eurlier of these two years nnd to ~pproximo.tely $13,300 last year. 

From a rev1e~ of o.pplic~ltfs financi~ statements it 

~ppeQ.rs thot he has need for additional funds to refin:mce his out­

st~ding indebtedness :md to improve his current position, anc. tho.t 

his request contcincd in the pending applic~tion should be gr~ted. 

The Commission having considered the above ~."titled matter 

.:lIla b~ing of th~ opinion tho.t 0. public hearing· is not necessc:.ry', that 

the application should be granted, as herein proVided, th~t the 

money, property or labor to be procured or p2.id for by the issue of 

the note herein authorized is re~sonably required by applic~t for 

the purposes specified herein, .?..,."d tb.:.t such purposes, except for the 

po.)Ilnent of interest, are not, i:1 whole or in part, rec.son~bly chorgc­

able to opcr~ting expenses or to income, therefore, 

IT IS BEF'ZSY ORDERED as follows: 

1. Goo. D. ?ollock mc.y issue 0. promissory note in the 

principal ~ount of not exceeding $65,000 for the purposes set forth 

in this applic~tion and may execute a new decd of·trust and chattel 

-3 



-A • .36719 MMW e 

mortg~gc to secure the payment of stid note~ -;.;hich deed of tru'st .::!ncl 

chattel mortgage shcll be in~ or substrolticl.ly in~ the s~e form as 

those filed With the e:nendcd applico.tion i..."l this proceeding .. 

2. App1iccnt shcll file "..ri th the COmmission monthly 

reports ~s required by General Order No. 24-A, Which order, insOfar 

as n.pplicable, is made a ptlrt 0 f t:r..is order .. 

;. The ~uthority hereL~ gr~ted will become effective 

Wh~~ n.pplic~t h~s p~d th~ fee prescribed by Section 1904(b) of the 

Public Utili tie's Code. 

Doted at Son Froncisco~ Culifomi&~ this ffd d~y of 

March, 1955. 

Commissioners 

-4 


